MEISTERSINGERHALLE

NURNBERG

NURNBERG
Meistersingerhalle Nurnberg
Tariff / Rental Fees
effective from 01.09.2016
Rent and Ancillary Rental Costs
prices exclusive of VAT (value added tax)
1. Halls (Séle) EUR EUR

includes cost of electricity, air-conditioning, basic cleaning as well as the use of all
backstage rooms

event duration
up to 4 hours

costs for each
additional hour

Great Hall (Grosser Saal)

basic rent — concert seating arrangement (rows, 2.121 seats) 3.000 300
basic rent — banquet, ball or any other kind of special seating arrangement 3.400 300
basic rent — parliamentary seating arrangement 3.800 300
additional rents:
a) for special seating arrangement in the gallery 900
b) for events that include highest ticket prices

between 18 and 30 EUR 1.400

between 30 and 50 EUR 2.000

between 50 and 70 EUR 2.750

between 70 and 90 EUR 3.450

between 90 and 110 EUR 4.050

over 110 EUR 4.650

(your gross prices inclusive of all additional costs)
c) for promotional events with up to 75 square metres, including cars 300
d) for exhibitions per square metre of used stand space per day 4

(also applies for days used for set-up and dismantling)
Small Hall (Kleiner Saal)
basic rent — concert seating arrangement (rows, 520 seats) 950 140
basic rent — special seating arrangement 1.250 140
additional rents:
a) for promotional events with up to 75 square metres, including cars 300
b) for exhibitions per square metre of used stand space per day 4

(also applies for days used for set-up and dismantling)
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2. Conference Rooms EUR
(per day, including overhead projector, flip chart, pinboard, image projector in conference
rooms 2, 3,4, 6,7)
Conference room 1 120
Conference room 2 370
Conference room 3 200
Conference room 4 220
Conference room 5 110
Conference room 6 600
Conference room 7 450
Conference room 8 110
Conference room 9 110
Additional rent when product stands are set up in entrance to administration offices 150
for exhibitions per square metre of used stand space per day 4
(also applies for days used for set-up and dismantling
3. Musical Instruments
(per event or per day respectively, not including tuning)
Organ 150
Grand piano in the Great Hall:
D — Steinway & Sons, 2.74 m, 443 Hz (Steinway 5) 500
D — Steinway & Sons, 2.74 m, 443 Hz (Steinway 4) 350
C — Steinway & Sons, 2.27 m, 443 Hz (Small Steinway) 150
Grand piano in the Small Hall:
D — Steinway & Sons, 2.74 m, 443 Hz (Steinway 3) 200
Costs for tuning will be charged according to the current tariff of our contract partner on
the day of tuning (see appendix)
Transport into the lobbies will be carried out by a specialist company and will be charged
separately.
4. Technical Appliances and Further Facilities
4.1 Sound and Conference Technology
Installation, handling and invoicing for the Great and Small Hall incl. Foyers will be
carried out by our contract company, see appendix
Conference Rooms (charging carried out by Meistersingerhalle)
Service Package 7 (including 2 h support by technician) 250
Service Package 8 (including 4 h support by technician) 350
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4.2 Pedestals etc EUR
Per unit and per day

Light board operator — pedestal 60
Pedestals for choir (20 cm, 40 cm, 60 cm height) (including set-up and removal) 15
Height-adjustable pedestals (1 m x 2 m) (including set-up and removal) 30
Flip chart 20
Pinboard 20
Moderator’s kit 25
Barrier tape 5
Bar stool 15
Bar table 15
4.3 Cable Winch/Traction for Trusses in the Great Hall (max. 16)

Basic package including 5 individual cable winches/cable tractions 400
Each additional cable winch/cable traction 40
4.4 Easy-Up (hydraulic lift)

Per day 100
Per hour 50
4.5 Telecommunication and Information Technology

Per day

Activation for incoming and outgoing calls 20
Euro-ISDN connection 40
Installation (fixed rate per port/connection) 30
Fax machine 35

Hot Spot Voucher for WLAN/Wi-Fi

see voucher value

4.6 Power Connections

Individual electrical hook-up including installation - work per hour or part thereof 50

5. Special Use of the Foyers

Additional chairs and/or tables, per day

Per seat 3

Per bar table 15

6. Further Changes in Seating Order

Additional changes in seating arrangement on the day of your event

Per change in seating arrangement  Grosser Saal/Foyer (Great Hall/Foyer) 900
Kleiner Saal/Foyer (Small Hall/Foyer) 300
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7. Fee for Flags and Decoration

Raising a flag, per pole for the duration of the event 10

Installing banners, indoors or outdoors 100

8. Staff Costs

Security services will be provided by our contractor, see appendix

Cloakroom services per hour and person 20

Work done by Meistersingerhalle’s main staff 50

10. Supplementary Provisions for Calculating the Rent

We will charge you for the duration of your event starting from the opening of our premises for your guests (usually 1 h before
the actual beginning of the event itself).

For each commenced half hour you will be charged 50 % of the cost of an additional hour (see tariff page 1).
If you only wish to rent one of the foyers, the tariff for the respective hall will be charged.

The rental fee for days needed exclusively for setting-up or dismantling is 75 % of the respective basic rent (for the foyer, hall
or conference room).

The rental fee for extra hours needed for setting-up or dismantling on the day of the event itself is 50 % of the respective cost
of an additional hour (see tariff page 1).

Between 02:00 am and 06:00 am you have to expect additional charges for the nightly use of our rooms at the height of
100 % of the rent.

For changes on short notice regarding the extension of the length of lease (as from less than 5 days before the event) you
have to expect additional charges at the height of 100 % of the rent for setup and disassembly, or respectively of the room
rent.

If you host several events of a similar type on the same day and if you charge a separate entrance fee for each one of them,
we calculate the rental fees separately for each event.

On 1% January, 1* May, on both Easter & Whitsun Sunday and Monday, on Christmas & Boxing Day, we will charge a
supplementary fee of 50 % on top of the respective rental fees for our halls, foyers and conference rooms. On other public
holidays in Germany there will be a supplementary fee of 30 % on top of the respective rents for our halls, foyers and
conference rooms.

If our facilities are left dirty and special cleaning/waste disposal are required, this will be charged according to expenditure.
Please note that VAT will be charged in addition to the prices/fees mentioned above.
Cancellation fees will apply with our confirmation of your booking:

. Great and Small Hall including Foyers
o up to 6 months before the event: 50 % of the contract amount
o  between 3 and 6 months before the event: 75 % of the contract amount
o less than 3 months before the event: 100 % of the contract amount
. Conference Rooms 1-9
o  from the moment of our confirmation of the booking: 25 % of contract amount
o less than 14 days before the event: 50 % of contract amount




